COCONINO COUNTY
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA
Meeting of April 20, 2021 3:00 P.M.
WEB-BASED ZOOM
Pursuant to A.R.S. §38-431.02, notice is hereby given to the members of the Board of Adjustment and
to the general public that, at this regular meeting, the Board of Adjustment may vote to go into
executive session, which will not be open to the public, for legal advice and discussion with the
Board’s attorneys on any item listed on the following agenda, pursuant to A.R.S. §38-431.03(A) (3).
Items may be taken out of the order listed below at the call of the Chair.
ROLL CALL
Dianne Patterson, Chairperson
Craig Bearchell, Vice-Chair
I.

John McCartney
Chris Wannie

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
1. Minutes from the Meeting of December 15, 2020

III.

ANNUAL ELECTION OF OFFICERS
1. Vote for Chairperson
2. Vote for Vice-Chairperson

II.

PUBLIC HEARING
1. Case No. VAR-21-001: A Variance is requested from Section 2.2.D.1, Table 2-1 number 8 for
a reduction of Street Side Setback from 15 feet to 1.2 feet. The subject property is located at
6553 Kelsey Springs Way in Fort Valley and is also identified as Assessor’s Parcel Number
300-39-044B.
Owner: Strawberry Hills, LLC- Flagstaff, AZ
Applicant: Lakshmi Anantharaman- Flagstaff, AZ
Supervisor District: 1 (Patrice Horstman)

III.

ADJOURNMENT

COCONINO COUNTY
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Minutes - Meeting of December 15, 2020 at 3:00pm
Web-Based ZOOM
MEMBERS PRESENT
Dianne Patterson, Chairperson
John McCartney
Chris Wannie

MEMBERS ABSENT
Craig Bearchell

COUNTY STAFF PRESENT
Zach Schwartz, Senior Planner
Marty Hernandez, Recording Secretary
Chairperson Patterson called the meeting to order at 3:06PM.
I.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

June 16, 2020
MOTION: Mr. McCartney moved to approve the Minutes as written.
SECOND: Mr. Wannie seconded.
VOTE: The Minutes were approved unanimously.

II.

PUBLIC HEARINGS
1. Case No. VAR-20-009: A Variance is requested from Section 2.2.D(9) of the Zoning
Ordinance to allow for a ten (10) foot rear setback where twenty (20) feet is the required
rear setback. The property is legal nonconforming in size at 0.95 acres in the AR-2 ½
(Agricultural Residential, 2.5 -acre parcel size minimum) Zone. The subject property is
located at 7405 Slayton Ranch Road in Doney Park and is also identified as Assessor’s
Parcel Number 303-150-11Y.
Owner/Applicant: Bill Rackley- Flagstaff, AZ
Supervisor District: 4 (Jim Parks)

STAFF: Mr. Schwartz gave a PowerPoint presentation and summarized the staff report.
APPLICANT: Bill Rackley, Flagstaff, AZ, applicant, was not present.
PUBLIC: No one from the public spoke.

BOARD: Mr. McCartney reviewed the pictures with the post holes on the easement. Mr. Schwartz
said this was a temporary use area with an agreement between El Paso Gas Company and the
applicant to hold horses. Mr. McCartney wanted clarification regarding setbacks for the properties
less than an acre. Mr. Schwartz stated setbacks are 20’ for this area.
All Members could make the findings.
MOTION: Mr. McCartney moved to approve Case No. VAR-20-009.
SECOND: Mr. Wannie seconded the Motion.
DISCUSSION: N/A
VOTE: The Motion was unanimously approved.
OTHER ITEMS: Mr. Schwartz stated that the next meeting will need to include election of
officers and updating the by-laws.
ADJOURNMENT:
Chair Patterson asked for a motion to adjourn.
MOTION: Mr. McCartney moved to adjourn the meeting.
SECOND: Mr. Wannie seconded.
The meeting adjourned at 3:22.

______________________________
Chairperson, Board of Adjustment

ATTEST:

_________________________________
Secretary, Board of Adjustment
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Jay Christelman, Director
STAFF REPORT
DATE:

April 5, 2021

TO:

Board of Adjustment

FROM:

Department of Community Development

SUBJECT:

Case No. VAR-21-001: A Variance is requested from Section 2.2.D.1, Table 2-1
number 8 for a reduction of Street Side Setback from 15 feet to 1.2 feet.
Owner: Strawberry Hills, LLC- Flagstaff, AZ
Applicant: Lakshmi Anantharaman- Flagstaff, AZ
Supervisor District: 1 (Patrice Horstman)

Subject Property

LOCATION: The subject property is located at 6553 Kelsey Springs Way in Fort Valley and is
also identified as Assessor’s Parcel Number 300-39-044B.
.
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Photo of subject property from intersection of Kelsey Springs way and unnamed private easement looking south
down unnamed easement. In the background is construction of the home shown on the site plan.

Phot from southern property line showing Wisconsin Mound septic system in foreground, home construction behind

Case No. VAR-21-001
Staff Report
Page 3 of 4

Photo of culvert from north property line looking south (left), aerial photo with approximate wash location (right)

SUBJECT PROPERTY AND SURROUNDING LAND USES
The subject property is 2 acres in the RR-2 Zone. The home shown on the applicant’s site plan is
currently being constructed. All properties in the area are in the RR-2 Zone with those directly
surrounding mostly vacant except the property directly to the east that is developed with a singlefamily residence.

Subject
property
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REQUEST
This request was made in order to place a new 24 foot by 32 foot garage 1.2 feet from the street
side property line.
BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS
Setbacks for the RR-2 Zone are 25 feet from the front property line, 15 feet from the street side
property line, 20 feet from the rear property line, and 10 feet from the interior side property line.
The Zoning Ordinance defines the frontage of the property as the shortest street facing side and
on a corner lot the longer street facing side is a street side for setback purposes. When a parcel
has an access easement, the setback is measured from the interior edge of the easement.
The applicant’s site plan and narrative show and explain physical impediments to development
on the subject property. There is an access easement along the entirety of the north and east
property lines and a portion on the south property line near the southwest corner of the parcel.
There is a Wisconsin Mound septic system and septic reserve area at the rear of the property and
a wash that bisects the parcel from the northwest corner to the southeast corner. There is no 100year FEMA mapped floodplain on the property that would cause a severe development
impediment, but the Engineering Division discourages development in wash areas. Construction
inside of a wash area could have an affect on how drainage enters and leaves the property, and
the Engineering Division would likely require mitigation to continue historical drainage patterns
for the area. The Engineering Division typically recommends that construction be at least 10 feet
from a wash area. The subject property has features that make construction difficult in many
areas, but there does appear to be space further east or southeast of the proposed location where a
structure of the proposed size would fit outside of the constraints and either meet the setback or
have a reduced encroachment request. The applicant’s narrative states that location further east
or southeast to meet the setback might interfere with views and/or a planned outdoor seating area
and it would also be an inconvenient location for proximity to the home.
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
Staff notified all neighboring property owners within 300 feet of the subject property of this
request and did not receive any comments.
FINDINGS OF FACT
Section 5.8.B.4 of the Zoning Ordinance requires the Board of Adjustment to make certain
Findings of Fact in order to approve a Variance request. In order to approve the Variance, the
Board must make findings of fact that establish that the circumstances prescribed in paragraphs
A, B or C and in D and E apply. The Findings are as follows:
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A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

That the Variance is necessary for the preservation of substantial property rights and
that strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation would
result in practical difficulty or unnecessary physical hardship inconsistent with the
objectives of this Ordinance.
That there are preexisting exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions
applicable to the land or buildings that were not created or self-imposed by the
applicant, and that do not apply generally to other properties in the same zone.
That strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation would
deprive the applicant of privileges enjoyed by the owners of other properties in the
same zone.
That the granting of the Variance as conditioned is the minimum that will accomplish
this purpose and will not constitute the granting of a special privilege inconsistent with
the limitations on other properties in the same zone.
That the granting of the Variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or
welfare, or materially injurious to the public or properties or improvements in the
vicinity

A. The Board may be able make this Finding: There are physical limitations on the
subject property that limit buildable area, but no substantial reduction of property rights.
B. Staff can make this Finding: The amount and severity of physical limitations on the
subject property is uncommon and not self-imposed.
C. The Board may be able make this Finding: A garage is typically a privilege that is
enjoyed by property owners in the RR-2 Zone, but there may be other options for siting
the garage or another size of garage that could meet the setbacks of the zone.
D. The Board may be able to make this Finding: An attached garage or smaller garage
may have been able to meet the typical setbacks of the zone. There appears to be space
to move the proposed location of the garage further eastward or southeast where a 24 foot
by 32 foot garage might fit with the setbacks or a smaller encroachment request. The
amount and severity of physical building impediments of the property are do create
constraints and have been merit for similar Variance approvals.
E. Staff can make this Finding: The granting of this Variance would not be detrimental to
public health, safety, or welfare.

RECOMMENDATION
If the Board of Adjustment is able to make the required Findings of Fact, staff recommends
approval of Case No. VAR-21-001 subject to the following condition:
1. A 1.2 foot rear setback is hereby approved for the proposed garage as shown on the
applicant’s submitted site plan. Any further encroachments into setbacks shall require
additional review by the Board of Adjustment.

Case No. VAR-21-001
Staff Report
Page 6 of 4

2. A Building Permit shall be obtained for the barn prior to construction. Prior to
construction of the garage, the applicant shall locate or have a surveyor locate the
recognized survey pins for the rear property lines. Inspectors from the Community
Development Department shall verify the survey pins and measure to verify the minimum
1.2-foot setback.
Respectfully submitted,

Jess McNeely, AICP
Assistant Director/Planning Manager
Prepared by Zach Schwartz, Senior Planner
Attachments:
A. Applicant’s submitted site plan
B. Applicant’s narrative map

PZ-VAR-21-001
What is the request ?
• Purpose of the document is to narrate on the possibility and challenges in placing the detached garage
in various locations and reason for request to waive 15ft setback for the proposed current location
• The next slide illustrates the various locations and challenge in each of the location

Context
• Though it is 2-acre lot, there are easement at West, South and North side of the lot and a wash
area that runs diagonally across the lot. To abide by the code and with these restrictions in place,
I had compromised on two major things, first one being the total house built up area considering
the setback from wash area and secondly the numbers of bathrooms keeping in mind the size of
Wisconsin mound that would fit with the required setback from wash area. However, the
detached garage requires a spot where it is easy to drive thru the vehicles considering the safety,
approach and future seating area viewing the SF peak.

Long distance to the house, driveway/pathway to house will cross
the wash area and structure will interrupt the mountain view.
Thus, diluting the purpose of building the house in such location
with beautiful view

With 15ft setback from the easement setback 60ft , the garage will
just in front of one side the house setting the limitations on the
landscaping and future seating area etc., also closer to the wash area,
which is why raised variance permit requesting to waive off the 15ft
setback This will help me to keep the garage in the North west side
closer to house and allowing for future seating area etc.,
Best location as it is closer to the house, away from wash area that
runs right diagonally in the lot. Easy and safe approach for the
vehicle in and out of the garage. Thus, requesting to waive off 15ft
setback
Reserve area for the Wisconsin mound so no space to place the
garage

With Garage behind the house and just few feet away from the
septic and Wisconsin mount, it jeopardize the safety of the
alternative system and mount itself. Also on the operational side, it
will be difficult for the vehicle to make proper turn and get into the
garage.

